
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 1 October 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  

  
 Councillor Alan Seldon 
 Councillor Toni Fagan  

 Councillor Jeremy Milln  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  1 OCTOBER 2019 

 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 

  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF GRANGE COURT, PINSLEY ROAD, LEOMINSTER. HR6 8NL- 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 54 

 To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of 
Grange Court, Pinsley Road, Leominster, HR6 8NL. 

 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

RECORDING OF THIS MEETING 

  
Please note that the council will be making an official audio recording of this public meeting.  

These recordings form part of the public record of the meeting and are made available for 

members of the public via the council’s website.  

 

To ensure that recording quality is maintained, could members and any attending members 

of the public speak as clearly as possible and keep background noise to a minimum while 

recording is in operation.  

 
Please also note that other attendees are permitted to film, photograph and record our public 

meetings provided that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

 

If you do not wish to be filmed or photographed, please identify yourself so that anyone who 

intends to record the meeting can be made aware.   

5



 

Please ensure that your mobile phones and other devices are turned to silent during the 

meeting. 

The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 

Public Transport Links 

There are bus stops directly outside the building. Hereford train station is a 15 minute walk, 
Hereford country bus station and Hereford city bus station are both a 5 minute walk from the 
Shirehall.  

 
 

6



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETERS SQUARE, HEREFORD HR1 2HX. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 
 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Fire Assembly Point which is located 
in the Shire Hall Side Car Park.  A check will be undertaken to ensure 
that those recorded as present have vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given. 
 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

7





Licensing Hearing Flowchart 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction 

Discussion  

Report by council 

 Outline of application 

 Summary of issues  
 
 

Parties address committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses committee 

Members of committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

9





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: 1 October 2019 

Title of report: Application for a grant of a premises licence 
in respect of Grange Court, Pinsley Road, 
Leominster. HR6 8NL– Licensing Act 2003 

Report by: Licensing Officer 

 

Classification 

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

Leominster East. 

Purpose 

To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of Grange Court, 
Pinsley Road, Leominster, HR6 8NL. 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give 
appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 

 The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020. 
 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003, 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 
2003, 

 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates 

 
d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 
 

e) To reject the application. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key Considerations 

Licence Application   

 

3. The application for the grant of a premises licence has received a relevant 

representation and is brought before the sub committee for determination. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant LARC Development Trust 
 

Agent  Not applicable 

Type of application: 

Grant 

Re-start 

consultation period 

Date received: 

26 July 2019 

10 August 2019 

28 Days consultation  ended 

22 August 2019 

6 September 2019 

 
 
  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application (appendix 1) requests the grant of a premises licence to allow the 

following licensable activities, during the hours shown, as follows: 

 
Plays, Films, Live Music, Recorded Music, Performance of Dance, Anything Similar to 
Live Music, Recorded Music & Dance (Indoors/Outdoors), Sale/Supply of Alcohol 
(consumption on and off the premises) 

 
Monday-Sunday 10:00 - 23:00 

 
6. The consultation period was re-started at the request of the applicant due to the 

advert being placed incorrectly, therefore not meeting legislation. 
 

12



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

 

Summary of Representations 

 

7. Three (3) representations have been received from the responsible authorities 
(Environmental Protection, Trading Standards and West Mercia Police). These 
representations have been agreed by the applicant and can be found at appendices 
2, 3 and 4. 

 
8. One (1) representation has been received from a member of the public that the 

Licensing Authority has accepted as being relevant and can be found at appendix 5. 
The representation listed 12 signatures of support. 

 

Community Impact 

9. Any decision is unlikely to have any impact on the local community. 

Equality duty  

10.  There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report. 

11.  This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and 
the residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of 
this report may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood 
and/or may have impact upon the day to day lives of residents living in close 
proximity to the premises. 

12.   Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has 
the right to respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes 
business premises). This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of 
grounds including the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – 
Article 1 – also provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions and shall not be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest 
and conditions provided for by law.  Members must accordingly make a decision 
which is proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a balance between the 
rights of the applicant, residents and the community as a whole. 

Financial implications 

 
13. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the authority at this time. 

Legal Implications 

14. As relevant representations have been received, the sub committee must determine 
the application under Section 3.5.7 (c) of the Herefordshire Council constitution. The 
representations must relate to the licensing objectives and the sub committee must 
determine the likely effect of the grant of the premises licences on the promotion of 
the licensing objectives. 

 
15. The licensing authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing 

objectives namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention 
of public nuisance; and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions 
under the Licensing Act 2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance 
under Section 182 of the Act and the Council’s own statement of licensing policy. The 
options available to the licensing authority are set out in section 1 of this report. 
 

13



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

16. The sub committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have 

appeared before the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

 

17. The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 
CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative 
Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the 
Honourable Mrs Justice Black. 

 In this case it was summed up that: - 

 

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do 
so but will need to give full reasons for their actions. 

18. Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached to 
a licence with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and that ‘real evidence’ 
must be presented to support the reason for imposing these conditions. 

19. This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of 
Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of Justice 
Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC 
625 (Admin) 2009 WL 648859 in which it was said: 

 

 ‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and 
proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’.  

 

20. In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be an 
enforceable condition. 

 

Right of Appeal 

21. Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 gives a right of appeal which states: 

 Decision to grant premises licence or impose conditions etc. 
 

  (1)  This paragraph applies where a licensing authority grants a premises licence 
under section 18. 

(2)  The holder of the licence may appeal against any decision— 
(a)  to impose conditions on the licence under subsection (2)(a) or (3)(b) 

of that section, or 
(b)  to take any step mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section 

(exclusion of licensable activity or refusal to specify person as 
premises supervisor). 

(3)  Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the 
application desires to contend— 
(a)  that the licence ought not to have been granted, or 
(b)  that, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have 

imposed different or additional conditions, or to have taken a step 
mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section, 

 he may appeal against the decision. 
(4)  In sub-paragraph (3) “relevant representations” has the meaning given in 

section 18(6).  
 

14



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Licensing Technical Officer, Tel no. 01432 261761 

22. Appeals should be made to the Magistrates Court and must be made within 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of 
the decision appealed against 

 
Risk Management 
 
23. There is little risk associated with the decision at this time as the legislation allows a 

right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within a period of 21days of being notified of 
the decision in writing.  

Consultees 

24. All responsible authorities and members of the public living within Herefordshire.  

Appendices 

Appendix 1 - Application Form 
Appendix 2 – Environmental Protection representation 
Appendix 3 – Trading Standards representation 
Appendix 4 – West Mercia Police representation 
Appendix 5 – Public representation 

 
Background Papers 
 
None. 

15





Appendix 1

17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



ELI PREM – 11 Memo to Responsible Authorities (11/07) Issue 2 

MEMORANDUM 

To : LICENSING OFFICER 

From : ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER

Tel : 01432 261761 My Ref : ATR/288569/ 

Date : 14 August 2019 Your Ref : 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATION FOR NEW OR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE  
Grange Court Grange Court, The Grange, Leominster, Herefordshire, HR6 8NL 

Having assessed the above application, I would like to make the following representation: 

Representation Industry 
Guidance 

PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER 

N/A 

PUBLIC SAFETY 

N/A 

PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 
Please see my representation to the earlier consultation ,dated 30/7/19, 
i.e.  
I  request these additional conditions - 

Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a 
nuisance.  

The Premises Licence Holder or DPS must immediately comply with any 
request to adjust noise levels/ frequency spectra made by an ‘authorised 
person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or the 
Police.  
These still remain appropriate . I understand that the applicant has 
agreed with their inclusion. It might be helpful to confirm that this is still 
the case 

PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM N/A 

Appendix 2

45



 

 

REFERENCES 
Please Reference the industry guidance from which your representation has been sourced. 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

46



Dear Mr Baines 

As an authorised body under the Licensing Act 2003, Herefordshire Council Environmental Health 
and Trading Standards have received details of your application for a premises licence for Grange 
Court, Pinsley Road, Leominster, Herefordshire HR6 8NL.  

Trading Standards have the responsibility for enforcing the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of sales of 
alcohol to anyone under the age of eighteen.  

After looking at your application under the section protection of children from harm we would seek to 
include the following conditions on the premises licence in addition to those already specified on the 
application: 

1. All permanent staff engaged in the sale of alcohol to be trained in responsible alcohol retailing
to the minimum standard of BIIAB level 1 or any equivalent training course within 1 month of
commencing employment at the premises. Where there are existing staff this training shall be
completed within 3 months of the date that this condition first appears on the licence. No person
shall be authorised to sell or supply alcohol until this training is completed.  Refresher training
will be conducted at 12 monthly intervals. All temporary staff must be trained before an event
takes place or have undertaken the training within 12 months prior to any event taking place.
Training records shall be kept on the premises and produced to the police or an ‘authorised
person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading
Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand.

2. A written or electronic register of refusals will be kept including a description of the people who
have been unable to provide required identification to prove their age. Such records shall be
kept for a period of 12 months. It will be collected and reviewed on a weekly basis by the
Designated Premises Supervisor and produced to the police or an ‘authorised person’ (as
defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of
Herefordshire Council on demand.

3. The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written down and kept
at the premises. The policy shall be produced on demand of the Police or an ‘authorised person’
(as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer
of Herefordshire Council.  Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold)
shall also be displayed at all entrances to the premises as well as at, at least one location
behind any sale area advertising the scheme operated.

Please reply email if you agree to these conditions. 

Kind regards 

Principal Trading Standards Officer 
Herefordshire Council 
01432 260012 

“Any opinion expressed in this e-mail or any attached files are those of the individual and not necessarily those 
of Herefordshire Council, Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (HCCG), Wye Valley NHS Trust or 
2gether NHS Foundation Trust. You should be aware that Herefordshire Council, Herefordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (HCCG), Wye Valley NHS Trust & 2gether NHS Foundation Trust monitors its email 
service. This e-mail and any attached files are confidential and intended solely for the use of the addressee. 
This communication may contain material protected by law from being passed on. If you are not the intended 
recipient and have received this e-mail in error, you are advised that any use, dissemination, forwarding, 
printing or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error please contact 
the sender immediately and destroy all copies of it.” 

Appendix 3

47





NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

West Mercia Police are in receipt of an application for a new premises licence in the name of 
Grange Court, The Grange, Leominster.  The application is for the licensable activities of 
the sale/supply of alcohol and regulated entertainment.  The applicant seeks to specify the 
designated premises supervisor as Russell Sutcliffe. 

West Mercia Police do not object to this application. 

The applicant has put forward a number of statements to promote the licensing 
objectives.  None of these statements are conditions that can be enforced.   

The location is within an area covered by a local authority Public Spaces Protection Order - 
in place to control the possession/consumption of alcohol due to the level of alcohol related 
disorder.  This has not been recognised as part of the application.  Part of the plan provided 
includes areas covered by this order.  There is no indication that any dispensation has or is 
being sought to cover this matter. 

West Mercia Police has the following representations to promote the licensing 
objectives.  These are based on the history of the area and with the need to promote the 
licensing objectives in an enforceable, achievable and proportionate manner. 

1. An incident log must be kept at the premises. Incident log records will be retained for a period
of 12 months from the date it occurred. It will made immediately available on
request to an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003), an
authorised Herefordshire Trading Standards Officer or the Police, which must
record the following:

 (a) all crimes (relevant to the licensing objectives) reported to the venue 
 (b) any complaints (relevant to the licensing objectives) received 
 (c) any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning equipment 
 (d)     any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
 (e) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 

2. All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol to be trained in Responsible Alcohol Retailing to the
minimum standard of BIIAB level 1 or any other training recognised as equivalent. (All existing staff 
shall be   trained within one month of the date that this condition appears on this licence. All new 
staff shall be trained within one month of taking up employment. All staff shall be re-trained twelve 
monthly thereafter. Training records shall be kept on the premises which shall show the name of the 
training course attended, the    date of the training, the name of the person undertaking the training 
and shall be produced to the police, an authorised Herefordshire Trading Standards Officer or an 
‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) on demand 

3. The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written down and kept
at the premises. The policy shall be produced on demand of an authorised
person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003), an authorised Herefordshire
Trading Standards Officer or the police. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in
not less than 32 font bold) shall also be displayed at all entrances to the premises as well as
at, at least one location behind any serving counter advertising the scheme
operated.

These are the minimum conditions West Mercia Police would wish to see applied to any
premises licence granted to this location.

Appendix 4

49





Appendix 5

51



52



53




	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	4 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of Grange Court, Pinsley Road, Leominster. HR6 8NL- Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 -  Application Form
	Application.pdf
	DPS Consent
	Plans 25.07.19
	Rejection Application 18.07.19.pdf
	Plan 25.07.19


	Appendix 2 - Environmental Protection Representation
	Appendix 3 - Trading Standards Representation
	Appendix 4 - West Mercia Police Representation
	Appendix 5 - Public Representation






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Tuesday 1 
October 2019 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor Alan Seldon (chairperson) 
   
 Councillors: Toni Fagan and Jeremy Milln 
 

  
  
Officers: Fred Spriggs 

 

 

47. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

48. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

50. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
GRANGE COURT, PINSLEY ROAD, LEOMINSTER. HR6 8NL- LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
The principal licensing officer presented the report.  
 
The chairman of the sub-committee proposed a site visit in order to assess the impact of 
the application on adjacent properties in light of the public representations which had 
been received.    
 
RESOLVED  
 
That  (a) a site visit be undertaken on 14 October 2019 at 2.30 pm; and  
 (b) the adjourned application being heard at 10.00 am on 15 November  
2019  
 


